To: ☑ Office of Planning and Research
PO Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 222
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044
County Clerk County of _____
County Clerk County of _____

Subject: Filing of <u>Notice of Determination</u> in Compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number: 2020020161

Project Title: Amendment #2 to the UC Davis Sacramento Campus 2020 Long Range Development Plan

to Redesignate Land Use for the Parking Structure 7 Project

Project Applicant: University of California, Davis – Sacramento Campus

Parties Undertaking Project: University of California, Davis – Sacramento Campus

Project Location: University of California, Davis – Sacramento Campus

County: Sacramento

Project Description: UC Davis proposes to modify the UC Davis Sacramento Campus 2020 Long Range Development Plan (2020 LRDP) land use designations to accommodate the proposed Parking Structure 7 (PS7) project. The PS7 project would develop a new, 1,259-stall parking structure east of the M.I.N.D. Institute on the eastern edge of Sacramento Campus. The PS7 project site is currently designated as Parking Structure and Ambulatory Care in the 2020 LRDP. A minor LRDP Amendment to the 2020 LRDP is proposed to redesignate approximately 1.27 acres of Ambulatory Care to Parking Structure, which consists of extending the southern boundary of the 2020 LRDP PS7 project site by 200 feet and the western boundary by 35 feet.

This Notice of Determination is to advise that the University of California Lead Agency has approved the above-described action on *September 25, 2023* and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The Project ☑ would not cause any new significant environmental impacts nor an increase in the severity of significant impacts previously studied in the UC Davis Sacramento Campus 2020 Long Range Development Plan (2020 LRDP) Environmental Impact Report (EIR).
- 2. Addendum #2 to the 2020 LRDP EIR was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Relevant mitigation measures **\Bigsi** from the 2020 LRDP EIR were made a condition of the approval of the project; no new project-specific mitigation measures are required.
- 4. The implementation of applicable 2020 LRDP EIR mitigation measures will be monitored and reported pursuant to the 2020 LRDP EIR's Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Consideration
 was not adopted for this project.
- 5. Findings \boxtimes were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify the 2020 LRDP EIR and Addendum #2 to the 2020 LRDP EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the general public at: https://environmentalplanning.ucdavis.edu/current-projects#Parking%20Structure%207 and UC Davis Office of Environmental Stewardship and Sustainability, 436 Mrak Hall, University of California, Davis, CA 95616, and at the UC Davis Health Center, Facilities Design and Construction, 4800 Second Avenue, Suite 3010, Sacramento, 95817. Attn: Heather Davis, environreview@ucdavis.edu.

Signature:

Title:

Ha Lv

Associate Director, Physical and Environmental Planning

Date: September 27, 2023

Dated Received for filing at OPR: